Operation Manual
Model: DTS-12F
2
EN   ENGLISH (Original language)
About this Manual
This manual is provided by KENT USA, covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for a Model  DTS-12 Drill
Press. This manual contains instructions on installation, safety precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance
instructions and parts breakdown. The drill press has been designed and constructed to provide consistent, long-term

rod
uc
e
15
DTS-12  Parts List for the Table/ Base Assembly
Index No. Part No. Description Size Q’ty
1 DTS-B-01                                        Base                                                          490 x 280 x 70mm 1
2 DTS-B-02 Column                                                               Ø80mm 1
3 DTS-B-03 Spring Washer                                                      3/8" 4
4 DTS-B-04 Hex Cap Screw                                                3/8" x 1.5" 4
5 DTS-B-05 Rack  1
6 DTS-B-06 Shafting Rod 1
7 DTS-B-07 Set Screw                                                         1/4" x 1/4" 2
8 DTS-B-08 Table Bracket 1
9 DTS-B-09 Clamp Bolt                                                       1/2" x 45 mm 1
10 DTS-B-10 Rack Collar                                                            Ø80 1
11 DTS-B-11                                        Arm  5/16" x 26 mm 1
12 DTS-B-12 Clamp Bolt                                                      5/16" x 26 mm 1
13 DTS-B-13 Spring Washer                                                        5/8" 1
14 DTS-B-14 Hex Cap Screw                                                   5/8" x 2" 4
15 DTS-B-15 Work Table                                                         Ø350mm 1
Prop
ert
y o
f K

str
ial
 U
SA
Do N
ot
Rep
rod
uc
e
17
DTS-12   Part List for Headstock Assembly (1/2)
Index No. Part No. Description Size Q’ty
1 DTS12-01 Head Casting 1
2 DTS12-02 Lower Cover 1
3 DTS12-03 Screw                                                                M5 x 8 mm 12
4 DTS12-04 Top Cover 1
5 DTS12-05 Screw                                                                M5 x 10 mm 10
6 DTS12-06 Screw                                                                M5 x 6 mm 2
7 DTS12-07 Emergency Switch 1
8 DTS12-08 Set Screw                                                        M10 x 8 mm 2
9 DTS12-09 Switch Board 1
10 DTS12-10 Start / Stop Switch 1
11 DTS12-11 Power Lamp 1
12 DTS12-12 Tapping / Drilling Switch 1
13 DTS12-13 Magnetic On/ Off Switch 1
14 DTS12-14 Variable Resistor (VR)                                          5K 1
15 DTS12-15 Washer For VR 1
16 DTS12-16 Hex Nut For VR 1
17 DTS12-17 Cap For VR 1
18 DTS12-18 Digital Speedometer 1
19 DTS12-19 Cover For Digital Speedometer 1
20 DTS12-20 Screw                                                                 M3 x 6 mm 4
21 DTS12-21 Acrylic Cover For Digital Speedometer 1
22 DTS12-22 Screw                                                                 M4 x 10 mm 4
23 DTS12-23 Screw                                                                 M4 x 25 mm 2
26 DTS12-26 Base B For Guard Limit Switch 1
27 DTS12-27 Screw                                                                 M4 x 8 mm 11
34 DTS12-34 External Retaining Ring                                     Ø16 mm 1
35 DTS12-35 Hex Nut                                                                  5/8"-L 1
36 DTS12-36 Ball Bearing                                                           6203 1
37 DTS12-37 Rubber Washer                                                  Ø52 mm 1
38 DTS12-38 Quill 1
39 DTS12-39 Spindle 1
40 DTS12-40 Thrust Bearing                                                      2905 1
41 DTS12-41 Ball Bearing                                                           6205 1
42 DTS12-42 Screw                                                                 M6 x 35 mm 1
43 DTS12-43 Depth Setting Column 1
44 DTS12-44 Depth Setting Base 1
45 DTS12-45 Cap Nut                                                                   3/8" 1
46 DTS12-46 Rivet 5
47 DTS12-47 Scale Index 1
48 DTS12-48 Scale Index Base 1
49 DTS12-49 Scale Set Column 1
50 DTS12-50 Scale Set Screw 1
51 DTS12-51 Cap Nut                                                                     M10 1
52 DTS12-52 Set Screw                                                             M10 x 35 mm 1
53 DTS12-53 Scale (mm) 1
54 DTS12-54 Depth Stop Base 1
Prop
ert
y o
f K
ENT In
du
str
ial
 U
SA
Do N
ot
Rep
rod
uc
e
18
DTS-12   Part List for Headstock Assembly (2/2)
Index No. Part No. Description Size Q’ty
55 DTS12-55 Lower Limit Trip 1
56 DTS12-56 Lower Limit Box 1
57 DTS12-57 E-Type Buckles 1
58 DTS12-58 Screw                                                               M5 x 10 mm 4
59 DTS12-59 Lower Limit Switch 1
60 DTS12-60 Washer For M3 Screw 2
61 DTS12-61 Screw                                                               M3 x 15 mm 2
62 DTS12-62 Lower Limit Box Cover 1
63 DTS12-63 Top Limit Switch 1
64 DTS12-64 Washer For M4 Screw 2
65 DTS12-65 Lower Limit Switch Cover 1
68 DTS12-66 Cable Glands  1
73 DTS12-73 Braking Resistor 2
75 DTS12-75 Control Panel 1
78 DTS12-78 BLDC Driver 1
79 DTS12-79 Cap Nut                                                                  1/2" 1
80 DTS12-80 Hex Nut                                                                  1/2" 1
81 DTS12-81 Coil Spring Cover 1
82 DTS12-82 Coil Spring 1
83 DTS12-83 Screw                                                                 M5 x 20 mm 5
84 DTS12-84 Hollow Pin                                                         Ø5 x 10 mm 1
85 DTS12-85 Left Bushing For Feed Pinion 1
86 DTS12-86 Right Bushing For Feed Pinion 1
87 DTS12-87 Feed Pinion 1
88 DTS12-88 Solid Pin 1
89 DTS12-89 Thrust Bearing                                                      51106 1
90 DTS12-90 Top Limit Trip 1
91 DTS12-91 Hollow Pin                                                           Ø5 x 15 mm 1
92 DTS12-92 Push Cap 2
93 DTS12-93 Push Spring 2
94 DTS12-94 Feed Hub 1
95 DTS12-95 Handle 3
96 DTS12-96 Knob 3
97 DTS12-97 Push Screw 1
98 DTS12-98 Push Setting Screw 1
99 DTS12-99 Power cable  1
Prop
ert
y o
f K